

06-0635-CV

United States Court Of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVE BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants,

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants,

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FUND FOR MODERN COURTS IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Fund for Modern Courts*

May 15, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ENJOINING NEW YORK’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION NOMINATING SYSTEM AND IMPOSING AS A TEMPORARY REMEDY THE NOMINATION MECHANISM PROVIDED FOR BY THE CURRENT LEGISLATIVE SCHEME.....	5
A. Enjoining The Nomination System Was Not An Abuse of Discretion	6
B. Imposing Primaries As an Interim Remedy is Not An Abuse of Discretion As New York’s Statutory Scheme Provides For Primaries in the Absence of Other Nomination Methods.....	11
II. FUND FOR MODERN COURTS WILL URGE THE STATE LEGISLATURE TO IMPROVE JUDICIAL ELECTIONS BY ADOPTING THE REFORMS PROPOSED BY NEW YORK CITY AND, IN THE LONG TERM, FMC WILL SEEK A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO ADOPT A COMMISSION-BASED APPOINTIVE SYSTEM.....	14
A. To the Extent the Legislature Retains a Convention System, It Should Adopt Legislation Consistent With Proposals by New York City.....	16
B. In the Long Term, The Best Selection Method For New York Supreme Court Justices Is A Commission-Based Appointive System	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	9
<i>Charles of the Ritz Group Ltd v. Quality King Distribs., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Drywall Tapers v. Local 530 of Operative Plasterers & Cement Masons Int’l Assoc.</i> , 954 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Fun-Damental Too, Ltd. v. Gemmy Indus. Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Molinari v. Powers</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 57 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8
<i>Rep. of Philippines v. New York Land Co.</i> , 852 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	21
Statutes	
N. Y. Elec. L. §6-106	11
§6-110	11
§6-124	11, 16-17
§6-136	17
